

Security Council

Distr. GENERAL

S/AC.37/2000/10 7 February 2000

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH

SECURITY COUNCIL COMMITTEE ESTABLISHED PURSUANT TO RESOLUTION 1267 (1999) CONCERNING AFGHANISTAN

LETTER DATED 28 JANUARY 2000 FROM THE PERMANENT REPRESENTATIVE OF PAKISTAN TO THE UNITED NATIONS ADDRESSED TO THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COMMITTEE

The Permanent Representative of Pakistan to the United Nations presents his compliments to the Chairman of the Security Council sanctions committee on Afghanistan, and has the honour to transmit herewith the response of the Government of Pakistan (see annex).

I should be grateful if this letter and its annex could be circulated as a document of the Security Council.

(<u>Signed</u>) Inam ul HAQUE Ambassador Permanent Representative

00-29222 (E) 150200 /...

<u>Annex</u>

Response of the Government of Pakistan to the Security Council Committee established pursuant to resolution 1267 (1999)

concerning Afghanistan

The Government of Pakistan has taken necessary steps for implementation of provisions contained in resolution 1267 (1999), as follows:

- (a) All concerned agencies of the Government have been advised, in accordance with paragraph 4 (a) of the resolution, to ensure that no aircraft owned, leased or operated by or on behalf of the Taliban/Islamic Emirate of Afghanistan are allowed to land in Pakistan. It may also be mentioned that Ariana does not operate flights from Afghanistan to Pakistan.
- (b) In implementation of paragraph 4 (b) of the resolution, the State Bank of Pakistan has directed all banks in Pakistan to freeze funds and other financial resources generated from the property owned or controlled by the Taliban, or by any undertaking owned or controlled by the Taliban.
